Basin. For the year ended December 31, 2017, the Company divested 5,936 MBoe of proved reserves in the Midland
Basin and 531 MBoe of proved reserves in the Delaware Basin. For the year ended December 31, 2016, the Company
divested 6,588 MBoe of proved reserves in the Midland Basin and 31 MBoe of proved reserves in the Delaware
Basin.
Revision of 2016 and 2017 Standardized Measure of Discounted Future Net Cash Flows
The Company has corrected errors in the unaudited standardized measure of discounted future net cash flows
calculation previously reported in the notes to the Company’s financial statements for the years ended December 31,
2017 and 2016. The Company has revised the line items entitled 10% discount to reflect timing of cash flows and net
changes in income taxes as a result of the revision to the timing of discounted future net cash flows for each respective
period. The tables below set forth the effect of these errors in the standardized measure of discounted future net cash
flows in the notes to the Company’s financial statements for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016.

December 31, 2017 December 31, 2016
As Reported Change As Revised As Reported Change As Revised
(in thousands)

Future cash inflows $15,421,590 $— $15,421,590 $6,603,206 $— $6,603,206
Future development costs (2,181,447 ) — (2,181,447 ) (1,019,823 ) — (1,019,823 )
Future production costs (4,536,530 ) — (4,536,530 ) (2,176,081 ) — (2,176,081 )
Future income tax expenses (1,102,385 ) — (1,102,385 ) (370,337 ) — (370,337 )
Future net cash flows 7,601,228 — 7,601,228 3,036,965 — 3,036,965
10% discount to reflect timing of cash
flows (4,585,723 ) 370,402 (4,215,321 ) (1,852,653 ) 119,779 (1,732,874 )

Standardized measure of discounted
future net cash flows $3,015,505 $370,402 $3,385,907 $1,184,312 $119,779 $1,304,091

F-47

Edgar Filing: Parsley Energy, Inc. - Form 10-K

268

PARSLEY ENERGY, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2018

Year Ended December 31,
2017 2016
As Reported Change As Revised As Reported Change As Revised
(in thousands)

Standardized measure of discounted future
net cash flows at the beginning of the year $1,184,312 $119,779 $1,304,091 $597,848 $— $597,848

Sales of oil and natural gas, net of
production costs (800,553 ) — (800,553 ) (369,295 ) — (369,295 )

Purchase of minerals in place 489,910 — 489,910 118,795 — 118,795
Divestiture of minerals in place (50,257 ) — (50,257 ) (14,591 ) — (14,591 )
Extensions and discoveries, net of future
development costs 1,864,041 — 1,864,041 770,947 — 770,947

Previously estimated development costs
incurred during the period 58,377 — 58,377 61,756 — 61,756

Net changes in prices and production costs 525,693 — 525,693 (80,492 ) — (80,492 )
Changes in estimated future development
costs (150,028 ) — (150,028 ) 118,930 — 118,930

Revisions of previous quantity estimates 142,510 — 142,510 84,309 — 84,309
Accretion of discount 148,314 — 148,314 69,731 — 69,731
Net change in income taxes (603,696 ) 250,623 (353,073 ) (199,368 ) 119,779 (79,589 )
Net changes in timing of production and
other 206,882 — 206,882 25,742 — 25,742

Standardized measure of discounted future
net cash flows at the end of the year $3,015,505 $370,402 $3,385,907 $1,184,312 $119,779 $1,304,091

The Company has assessed the materiality of these errors in accordance with SEC guidance, considering the effects of
misstatements based on an analysis of quantitative and qualitative factors. Based on this analysis, the Company
determined that these errors were immaterial to each of the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016. The Company
has reflected the correction of these errors in the period in which they originated and has revised the unaudited
standardized measure of discounted future net cash flows disclosure in the notes to the financial statements for the
years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016.